

Supreme Court No. 89965-7
COA No. 68759-0-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL SHANE CATES,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB 13 PM 4:54
W

FILED
MAR - 4 2014
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CF

MAUREEN M. CYR
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/DECISION BELOW.....1

B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED5

 1. **This Court should grant review and overrule *Massey* because that case encourages trial courts to enter sloppy community custody conditions, such as the one in the present case, that do not make clear the legal standard that governs a CCO’s authority to search a probationer’s home or personal effects 5**

 2. **The condition in this case is erroneous because it requires Mr. Cates to “consent” to unreasonable searches..... 10**

 3. **Mr. Cates’s challenge to the community custody condition is ripe because the condition is erroneous on its face and imposes an immediate burden upon him upon his release from prison 12**

E. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3 6

Const. art. I, § 7 5, 11

U.S. Const. amend. IV 5, 11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 6

Cases

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868, 107 S. Ct. 3164, 97 L. Ed. 2d. 709
(1987)..... 5

In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey, 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010) 11

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 574, 94 S. Ct. 1242, 15 L. Ed. 2d 447
(1973)..... 7

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678
(2008)..... 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13

State v. Ferrier, 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)..... 12

State v. Massey, 81 Wn. App. 198, 913 P.2d 424 (1996) 4, 8, 14

State v. Nordlund, 113 Wn. App. 171, 53 P.3d 520 (2002) 7

State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) 11

State v. Winterstein, 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009)..... 5, 11

Stevens v. State, 234 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007)..... 2

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.631(1) 6
